
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 306 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 5TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

ST BENEFICIARIES OF PMFBY 
 
306. SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE: 
 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एवं िकसान कʞाण मंũी  
be pleased to state:  
 
 
 (a)  the number of Scheduled Tribe (ST) farmers who are the beneficiaries of the Pradhan 

Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY), State-wise; and 

 (b)  the details of crops insured under this Yojana? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 कृिष एवं िकसान कʞाण मंũी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 
(a)  : As per data available on National Crop Insurance Portal (NCIP), State-wise details of 
Scheduled Tribe (ST) farmer applications enrolled during 2022-23 under Pradhan Mantri 
Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) are at Annexure-I. 
 
(b) :  The PMFBY envisages coverage of all food crops  (cereals, millets and pulses), 
oilseeds and commercial/horticultural crops subject to availability of past yield data of 
requisite number of years based on Crop Cutting Experiments  (CCEs)  as well as capacity 
of the State Government to conduct requisite number of CCEs to assess the yield of the 
crop to calculate claims.  However, specific crop is notified by the concerned State 
Government keeping in view the aforesaid provision.   For the crops not meeting the 
aforesaid conditions, the concerned State Government is free to notify them for coverage 
under Restructured Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS)  under which 
claims payment are being structured on the basis of weather index parameters.  State-wise 
details of crops being notified by the States/UTs under PMFBY/RWBCIS are given in 
Annexure-II. 
  



Annexure-I 

State-wise details of Scheduled Tribe (ST) farmer applications enrolled during 2022-23 under 
PMFBY (as on 30.11.2023) 

State/UT 
No. of Scheduled Caste 

farmer applications enrolled 
(in lakhs) 

RAJASTHAN 29.35 

MADHYA PRADESH 8.06 

CHHATTISGARH 6.87 

ANDHRA PRADESH 6.44 

TAMIL NADU 6.22 

ODISHA 6.13 

MAHARASHTRA 4.73 

UTTAR PRADESH 3.42 

TRIPURA 0.49 

UTTARAKHAND 0.32 

ASSAM 0.18 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.18 

HARYANA 0.13 

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0.06 

PUDUCHERRY 0.03 

KERALA 0.03 

Total 72.66 
 

  



Annexure-II 

State-wise details of crops being notified during Kharif and Rabi Seasons by the States/UTs 
under PMFBY 

Kharif Seasons 

States/UTs Name of Crops being Notified 
ANDAMAN & 
NICOBAR ISLANDS 

Paddy (Dhan), Paddy High Yielding Variety 

ASSAM Paddy - Sali 

CHHATTISGARH 
Banana, Black Gram (Urad), Brinjal, Chillies, Ginger, Green Gram (Moong), 
Groundnut (Pea Nut), Guava, Maize (Makka), Paddy - IR, Paddy - RF (UnIR), 
Papaya, Pigeon Pea (Red Gram/Arhar/Tur), Soybean (Bhat), Tomato 

GOA Groundnut (Pea Nut), Paddy (Dhan), Pulses, Sugarcane - Seasonal/suru/plant 

HARYANA Cotton (Kapas), Maize (Makka), Paddy (Dhan), Pearl Millet (Bajra) 

HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

Cabbage, Cauliflower, Ginger, Maize (Makka), Paddy (Dhan), Peas (Field Peas/ 
Garden Peas/Matar), Potato, Tomato 

JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

Maize (Makka), Paddy (Dhan) 

KERALA 

Arecanut, Ash Gourd (Petha), Banana, Barnyard Millet (Kundiraivlli/Sawan, 
Bhindi(Okra/Ladysfinger), Bitter Gourd, Cardamom, Chillies, Cocoa, Common 
Millet (Panivaragu/Chena/Proso Millet/Hogm, Cucumber, Fingermillet 
(Ragi/Mandika), Ginger, Italian Millet (Thenai/Navane/Foxtail Millet/Kang) - RF, 
Kodo Millet (Kodara/Varagu), Little Millet (Samai/Kutki/Kodo-Kutki), Nutmeg, 
Paddy - Autumn, Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pepper, Pineapple, Pumpkin, Snake 
Gourd, Sorghum (Jowar/Great Millet), Sugarcane - Adsali, Tapioca, Tomato, 
Turmeric, Yard Long Bean 

MADHYA PRADESH 

Black Gram (Urad), Cotton (Kapas), Green Gram (Moong), Groundnut (Pea 
Nut), Little Millet (Samai/Kutki/Kodo-Kutki), Maize (Makka), Paddy - IR, Paddy - 
RF (UnIR), Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pigeon Pea (Red Gram/Arhar/Tur), Sesame 
(Gingelly/Til)/Sesamum, Sorghum (Jowar/Great Millet), Soybean (Bhat) 

MAHARASHTRA 

Black Gram (Urad), Cotton (Kapas), Custard Apple, Fingermillet (Ragi/Mandika), 
Grape, Green Gram (Moong), Groundnut (Pea Nut), Guava, Lemon, Maize 
(Makka), Mosambi (sweet orange), Niger (Ramtil), Onion, Orange, Paddy 
(Dhan), Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pigeon Pea (Red Gram/Arhar/Tur), Pomegranate, 
Sapota, Sesame (Gingelly/Til)/Sesamum, Sorghum (Jowar/Great Millet), 
Soybean (Bhat) 

MANIPUR Cabbage (Summer), Paddy High Yielding Variety 

ODISHA 
Cotton (Kapas), Fingermillet (Ragi/Mandika), Ginger, Groundnut (Pea Nut), 
Maize (Makka), Paddy (Dhan), Pigeon Pea (Red Gram/Arhar/Tur), Turmeric 

PUDUCHERRY Paddy - I, Paddy - IR 

RAJASTHAN 

Black Gram (Urad), Castor (Rehri, Rendi, Arandi), Cotton (Kapas), Cowpea, 
Green Gram (Moong), Groundnut (Pea Nut), Guar, Guava, Kinnow, Maize 
(Makka), Moth Bean (Kidney Bean/ Deww Gram), Onion, Orange, Paddy (Dhan), 
Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pigeon Pea (Red Gram/Arhar/Tur), Sesame 
(Gingelly/Til)/Sesamum, Sorghum (Jowar/Great Millet), Soybean (Bhat) 

SIKKIM 
Black Gram (Urad), Fingermillet (Ragi/Mandika), Ginger, Maize (Makka), Paddy 
(Dhan), Soybean (Bhat) 



TAMIL NADU 

Banana, Bhindi(Okra/Ladysfinger), Black Gram (Urad), Brinjal, Cabbage, Carrot, 
Cotton (Lint) - I, Fingermillet (Ragi/Mandika), Garlic, Ginger, Green Gram 
(Moong), Groundnut (Pea Nut), Horse Gram (Kulthi/Kultha), Little Millet 
(Samai/Kutki/Kodo-Kutki), Maize (Makka), Onion, Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pigeon 
Pea (Red Gram/Arhar/Tur), Potato, Red Chillies, Sesame 
(Gingelly/Til)/Sesamum, Sorghum (Jowar/Great Millet), Tapioca, Tomato, 
Turmeric 

TRIPURA Paddy - Aman, Paddy - Aus 

UTTAR PRADESH 

Banana, Betel Vine, Black Gram (Urad), Chillies, Green Gram (Moong), 
Groundnut (Pea Nut), Maize (Makka), Paddy (Dhan), Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pigeon 
Pea (Red Gram/Arhar/Tur), Sesame (Gingelly/Til)/Sesamum, Sorghum 
(Jowar/Great Millet), Soybean (Bhat) 

UTTARAKHAND 
Chillies - Hills, Fingermillet (Ragi/Mandika) - Hills, French Bean - Hills, Ginger, 
Ginger - Hills, Paddy - Hills, Paddy (Dhan), Potato - Hills, Tomato - Hills 

 

Rabi Seasons 

States/UTs Name of Crops being Notified 
ANDAMAN & 
NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 

Bhindi(Okra/Ladysfinger), Black Gram (Urad), Brinjal, Cauliflower, Green Gram 
(Moong), Lobia, Tomato, Watermelon 

ASSAM Paddy - Summer, Sugarcane - Noble Cane 

CHHATTISGARH 
Bengal Gram (Chana), Brinjal, Cabbage, Cauliflower, Linseed (Alsi), Mustard, Onion, 
Potato, Tomato, Wheat - IR, Wheat - RF 

GOA Groundnut (Pea Nut), Paddy (Dhan), Pulses 

HARYANA Barley (Jau), Bengal Gram (Chana), Mustard, Sunflower (Suryamukhi), Wheat 

HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

Apple - >5 Years, Barley (Jau), Capsicum, Citrus - >5 Years, Garlic, Mango - >5 
Years, Peach - >5 Years, Plum - >5 Years, Potato, Tomato, Wheat 

JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

Mustard, Wheat - IR, Wheat - RF 

KERALA 

Ash Gourd (Summer), Ash Gourd (Winter), Banana, Banana - Plaintain, Barnyard 
Millet (Kundiraivlli/Sawan, Beans (Summer), Beans (Winter), Bhindi (Summer), 
Bhindi (Winter), Bitter Gourd (Summer), Bitter Gourd (Winter), Cabbage (Summer), 
Cabbage (Winter), Carrot (Summer), Carrot (Winter), Cashew, Chilly (Summer), 
Chilly (Winter), Common Millet (Panivaragu/Chena/Proso Millet/Hogm, Cucumber 
(Summer), Cucumber (Winter), Fingermillet (Ragi/Mandika), Garlic (Summer), Garlic 
(Winter), Italian Millet (Thenai/Navane/Foxtail Millet/Kang), Kodo Millet 
(Kodara/Varagu), Little Millet (Samai/Kutki/Kodo-Kutki), Mango, Paddy - II, Paddy - 
Summer, Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pineapple, Potato (Summer), Potato (Winter), Pumkin 
(Summer), Pumkin (Winter), Snake Gourd (Summer), Snake Gourd (Winter), 
Sorghum (Jowar/Great Millet), Sugarcane - Adsali, Tapioca - Rabi -I, Tapioca - Rabi 
-II, Tomato, Yard Long Bean (Summer), Yard Long Bean (Winter) 

MADHYA 
PRADESH 

Bengal Gram (Chana), Lentil (Masur), Linseed (Alsi), Mustard, Wheat - IR, Wheat - 
RF 



MAHARASHTRA 

Banana - Tissue Culture, Bengal Gram (Chana), Cashew, Grape, Groundnut (Pea 
Nut) - Summer, Mango, Mosambi (sweet orange), Onion, Orange, Paddy - Summer, 
Papaya, Pomegranate, Sorghum (Jowar/Great Millet) - IR, Sorghum (Jowar/Great 
Millet) - RF, Strawberry, Wheat - IR 

MANIPUR Cabbage (Winter), Mustard 

ODISHA 
Black Gram (Urad), Green Gram (Moong), Groundnut (Pea Nut) - Summer, Mustard, 
Onion, Paddy - Summer, Potato, Sugarcane - Noble Cane, Sunflower (Suryamukhi) 

PUDUCHERRY 
Banana - Plaintain, Black Gram (Urad), Green Gram (Moong), Groundnut (Pea Nut), 
Paddy - II, Paddy - III, Paddy - IR, Rice Fallow Black Gram, Rice Fallow Cotton, Rice 
Fallow Green Gram, Sugarcane - Ratoon, Sugarcane - Seasonal/suru/plant 

RAJASTHAN 
Aonla, Barley (Jau), Bengal Gram (Chana), Brinjal, Coriander, Cumin, Garlic, 
Isabgol, Lentil (Masur), Maize (Makka), Methi (Fenugreek), Mustard, Onion, Rocket 
Salad (Taramira), Tomato, Watermelon, Wheat 

SIKKIM Barley (Jau), Buck Wheat (Kaspat), Mustard, Potato, Wheat 

TAMIL NADU 

Banana, Bengal Gram (Chana), Bhindi(Okra/Ladysfinger), Black Gram (Urad), 
Brinjal, Cabbage, Carrot, Coriander, Cotton (Lint) - II, Cotton (Lint) - III, Cowpea, 
Fingermillet (Ragi/Mandika), Garlic, Ginger, Green Gram (Moong), Groundnut (Pea 
Nut), Horse Gram (Kulthi/Kultha), Maize (Makka) - II, Maize (Makka) - III, Onion, 
Onion - II, Paddy - II, Paddy - III, Pearl Millet (Bajra), Pigeon Pea (Red 
Gram/Arhar/Tur), Potato, Red Chillies, Rice Fallow Black Gram, Rice Fallow Cotton, 
Rice Fallow Green Gram, Sesame (Gingelly/Til)/Sesamum, Sorghum (Jowar/Great 
Millet), Sugarcane - Seasonal/suru/plant, Sunflower (Suryamukhi), Tapioca, Tomato 

TRIPURA Brinjal, Cauliflower, Paddy - Boro, Potato, Tomato, Watermelon 

UTTAR 
PRADESH 

Barley (Jau), Bengal Gram (Chana), Capsicum, Lentil (Masur), Linseed (Alsi), 
Mango, Mustard, Pea, Peas (Field Peas/ Garden Peas/Matar), Peas (Field Peas/ 
Garden Peas/Matar) - Vegetables Hills, Potato, Tomato, Wheat 

UTTARAKHAND 

Apple - 15 To 40 Years, Apple - 5 To 15 Years, Lentil (Masur), Litchi - 11 To 30 
Years, Litchi - 51 To 10 Years, Litchi - Hills 11 To 30 Years, Litchi - Hills 5 To 10 
Years, Malta - 05 To 10 Years, Malta - 11 To 25 Years, Mango - 16 To 50 Years, 
Mango - 5 To 15 Years, Mango - Hills-16 To 50 Years, Mango - Hills-5 To 15 Years, 
Mosambi (sweet lime) - 11 To 25 Years, Mosambi (sweet lime) - 5 To 10 Years, 
Orange - 11 To 25 Years, Orange - 5 To 10 Years, Peach - 10 To 25 Years, Peach - 
5 To 10 Years, Peas (Field Peas/ Garden Peas/Matar), Peas (Field Peas/ Garden 
Peas/Matar) - Vegetables Hills, Potato, Tomato, Wheat, Wheat - Hills 

 

 

 

******* 


